
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Monday, 13 December 2010 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Uddin  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Abdul Asad   
  
  
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Uddin, Abdul Asad, Ahmed Omer and 
Motin Uz-Zaman) 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Uddin, Abdul Asad, Ahmed Omer and 
Motin Uz-Zaman) 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Uddin, Abdul Asad, Ahmed Omer and 
Motin Uz-Zaman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Md. Maium 
Miah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Caroline Chalklin, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: caroline.chalklin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 13 December 2010 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

3 - 26  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 23rd June 
2010 and the extraordinary meeting held on 4th November 2010. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

 PAGE 
NUMBERS 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

 
 

4 .1 NEW BYELAWS FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES   
 

27 - 54  



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00027661\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to 
[...]
NRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 23 JUNE 2010 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair) 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Peter Golds 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 

 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 
Caroline Chalklin – (Committee Officer, Chief Executives') 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman nominated Councillor Abdul Asad as Vice Chair of the 
General Purposes Committee for the Municipal Year 2010-2011.  Councillor Aminur 
Khan seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no other nominations it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Abdul Asad be elected Vice – Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2010-2011. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 
Councillor 
 

Item(s)   Type of 
interest 

Reason 
Helal Uddin 5.2 

 
5.2 
 
5.2 

Bromley by Bow Centre 
 
Poplar HARCA Boards 
 
 
 
 
Gateway Housing 

Personal 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

Employee 
 
Employing 
organisation has 
close connection 
with Poplar HARCA 
 
Wife employed by 
Housing 
Association 

Abdul Asad 5.2 Tower Hamlets Homes Personal Wife works for 
organisation 

Motin Uz-
Zaman 

5.2 East End Homes Personal Previously Council 
appointee to Board  

Md. Maium 
Miah 

5.2 Island Homes (part of One 
Housing Group) 

Personal Board member 
Aminur Khan 5.2 St Hilda’s Community 

Centre Management 
Commitee 

Personal Former member of 
staff. 

 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th March 
2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings (GPC001/011)  
 
Mr John Williams, (Service Head, Democratic Services) introduced the report 
detailing arrangements agreed at the Annual General Meeting of the Council held 
on 26 May 2010, for the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings for the current Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was - 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

That the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings 
for the Committee be noted as set out in the appendices of the report. 
 
 
 
 

5.2 Appointments to External Bodies (GPC002/011)  
 
Mr John Williams (Service Head-Democratic Services) introduced the report 
detailing nominations from the political groups for the Council’s appointments to 
outside bodies for the Municipal Year 2010/11.  A revised schedule was tabled 
showing the updated nominations received. 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad asked if one of the appointments to the Tower 
Hamlets/Canary Wharf Further Education Trust and one of the appointments to 
Tower Hamlets College were reserved for the Lead Member for Children’s 
Services. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was - 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That appointments be made to external bodies for the Municipal Year 
2010/2011 as listed in Appendix A to these minutes; subject to 
clarification of the requirements for appointment(s) to Tower 
Hamlets/Canary Wharf Further Education Trust and Tower Hamlets 
College. 

 
(ii) That the appointments to London Councils Committees and Forums made 

by Council on 26th May 2010, as listed in Appendix B to the report, be noted; 
and 

(iii)That the ‘Guidance for Members representing the Council on external 
 bodies’ at Appendix C be noted. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.51 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
1 

G
EN

ER
AL

 P
UR

PO
SE

S 
CO

M
M
IT
TE

E 
– 
23

RD
 J
UN

E 
20
10
 –
 IT

EM
 5
.2
 

RE
VI
SE

D 
AP

PE
ND

IX
 A
 - 
AP

PO
IN
TM

EN
TS

 T
O
 E
XT

ER
NA

L 
BO

DI
ES

 2
01
0/
20
11
 

 
Na

me
 of

 
Or

ga
nis

ati
on

 &
 Te

rm
 

of 
Of
fic

e 
 

Nu
mb

er 
of 

rep
res

en
tat

ive
s 

req
uir

ed
 

(M
em

be
r/O

ffic
er)

 

Cu
rre

nt 
rep

res
en

tat
ive

s 
20
09
/10

 
Inf

or
ma

tio
n o

n O
rg
an

isa
tio

n 
No

mi
na

tio
ns

 re
ce
ive

d 
for

 20
10
/11

 
Ap

po
int

me
nt 

ag
ree

d (
to 

be
 

co
mp

let
ed

 af
ter

 G
P 

Co
mm

itte
e) 

Al
dg

ate
 &
 A
llh

all
ow

s 
Ba

rki
ng

 Ex
hib

itio
n 

Fo
un

da
tio

n 
 Te

rm
: 3
 ye

ars
 

1 
(M
em

be
r) 

Cll
r S

ira
jul
 Is
lam

 
Re

pre
se
nta

tiv
e a

pp
oin

ted
 as

 on
e o

f 
the

 si
x G

ov
ern

ors
 of
 th
e C

ha
rity

.  T
he
 

Fo
un
da
tio
n m

ak
es
 gr

an
ts 
to 
be
ne
fit 

yo
un
g p

eo
ple

 in
 To

we
r H

am
let
s a

nd
 

the
 C
ity
 of
 Lo

nd
on
. 

 Fir
st 
Go

ve
rno

r m
ee
tin
g m

us
t b
e 

att
en
de
d f
oll
ow

ed
 by

 tw
o m

ee
tin
gs
 

pe
r y
ea
r.  

Th
e n

ex
t m

ee
tin
g i
s o

n 
29
.09

.10
 (1

1.3
0a
m)

 at
 31

 Je
wr
y 

Str
ee
t.  
Sp

ec
ial
 m
ee
tin
gs
 ca

n b
e 

co
nv
en
ed
 w
ith
 4 
cle

ar 
da
ys
’ n
oti
ce
.  

  

Re
qu
ire
d u

nti
l M

arc
h 

20
13
 

 Cll
r S

ira
jul
 Is
lam

 (L
)  

   Cll
r S

ira
jul
 Is
lam

 (L
) 

 

Br
om

ley
 by

 B
ow

 
Ce

ntr
e 

 Te
rm
:  3

 ye
ars

 

1  
(M
em

be
r) 
 

 
(Fo

rm
er)

 C
llr 
A. 

A. 
Sa

rda
r 

To
 pr

om
ote

 th
e b

en
efi
ts 
of 
the

 
inh

ab
ita
nts

 of
 LB

TH
 & 

su
rro

un
din

g 
are

as
 to
 ad

va
nc
e e

du
ca
tio
n, 
pro

tec
t 

an
d p

res
erv

e h
ea
lth
, re

l
[...]

0p
m 
wit

h t
he
 m
ee
tin
g 

co
mm

en
cin

g a
t 2
.30

pm
.  

 

Cll
r A

nn
a L

yn
ch
 (L

) 
Cll
r A

nn
a L

yn
ch
 (L

) 

Wh
ite

ch
ap

el 
Ar
t 

Ga
lle
ry 

 Te
rm
:  1

 ye
ar 

1 
(M
em

be
r) 

Cll
r L

utf
ur 

Ra
hm

an
 

Fo
un
de
d i
n 1

90
1 t
o b

rin
g g

rea
t a
rt t

o 
the

 pe
op
le 
of 
ea
st 
Lo
nd
on
.  

Inf
orm

ati
on
 on

 fre
qu
en
cy
 an

d t
im
e o

f 
me

eti
ng
s u

na
va
ila
ble

 at
 tim

e o
f 

pri
nti
ng
.  

 

Cll
r D

en
ise

 Jo
ne
s (
L) 

Cll
r D

en
ise

 Jo
ne
s (
L) 

Wo
me

n’s
 Li

br
ary

 
Co

un
cil
 

 Te
rm
: 1
 ye

ar 

1 
(M
em

be
r) 

Cll
r D

en
ise

 Jo
ne
s 

Th
e L

ibr
ary

 do
cu
me

nts
 w
om

en
’s 
live

s 
in 
the

 pa
st,
 pr

es
en
t a
nd
 fu
tur

e. 
 Re

ma
ini
ng
 m
ee
tin
gs
 to
 be

 he
ld 
on
 6t

h  
Ju
ly 
an
d 2

2nd
 Se

pte
mb

er 
20
10
 

co
mm

en
cin

g a
t 4
.45

pm
 at
 th
e 

W
om

en
’s 
Lib

rar
y, 
Ol
d C

as
tle
 St

, E
1. 

 

Cll
r D

en
ise

 Jo
ne
s (
L) 

Cll
r D

en
ise

 Jo
ne
s (
L) 

Wo
me

n’s
 

En
vir

on
me

nta
l 

Ne
tw
or
k 

 Te
rm
: 1
 ye

ar 

1 
(M
us
t b
e a

 fe
ma

ie 
Co

un
cill
or)

 
Cll
r A

nn
 Ja

ck
so
n 

Or
ga
nis

ati
on
 th
at 
wo

rks
 fo
r w

om
en
 

an
d t
he
 en

vir
on
me

nt 
to 
en
ab
le 
the

m 
to 
ma

ke
 fa
ir c

ho
ice

s. 
 Me

et 
ten

 tim
es
 a 
ye
ar 

bu
t n
o d

ate
s 

cu
rre

ntl
y a

va
ila
ble

.  M
ee
tin
gs
 

co
mm

en
ce
 at
 6 
– 8

.30
pm

 an
d a

re 
he
ld 
in 
the

 W
EN

 of
fic
es
 in
 Pi

nc
hin

 
Str

ee
t, E

1 
 

Cll
r S

he
lin
a A

kh
tar

 (L
) 

Cll
r S

he
lin
a A

kh
tar

 
(L)

 

 Page 18Page 24



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

ROOM M78, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair) 
 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 –  

 
Caroline Chalklin – (Committee Officer, Chief Executives') 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the Vice-Chair, Councillor Abdul Asad. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest, in 
that he was a customer of Billingsgate Market. 
 
Councillor Miah declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as Ward 
Councillor for Billingsgate Market. 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 APPOINTMENTS TO BILLINGSGATE MARKET CONSULTATIVE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE (GPC 003/101) 
 

Page 25



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
04/11/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

The Chair agreed that the item was urgent as the Billingsgate Market 
Consultative Advisory Committee needs to meet without delay to discuss 
proposals to amend the Market’s by-laws.  The Committee is convened by the 
City of London Corporation but its constitution provides for two members to be 
appointed by Tower Hamlets Council.  The Committee is not quorate without 
the Tower Hamlets members and therefore cannot meet until they have been 
appointed.     
 
The Service Head, Democratic Services tabled a schedule of the nominations 
received before the meeting.  There were three nominations, listed in order of 
receipt as follows:- 
 
(i) Councillor Shiria Khatun 
(ii) Councillor Gloria Thienel 
(iii) Councillor Bill Turner 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.6 the Committee voted on 
each nomination in turn. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillors Shiria Khatun and Bill Turner each be appointed as 
the Council’s representatives to serve on the Billingsgate Market 
Consultative Advisory Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year or until a successor is appointed;  

 
2. That Councillor Gloria Thienel be appointed as a deputy 

representative, to attend the Billingsgate Market Consultative Advisory 
Committee in the event that either of the appointed representatives are 
unable to attend; and   

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 

Services) to agree the appointment of a Council officer as a further 
deputy representative to attend the Billingsgate Market Consultative 
Advisory Committee in the event that either of the appointed 
representatives and/or the councillor deputy are unable to attend.   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 26



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\6\AI00027673\ByelawsDeceember020.doc 
 

1 
1 

   Committee: 
 
General Purposes 
 

Date: 13 December 
2010 
 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director: Stephen Halsey 
 
Originating officer: Colin Stuart, Head of 
Parks and Open Spaces 
 

Title:  
 
         New Byelaws for Parks and Open Spaces 
 
Wards Affected:      All 

 
1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 These proposed Byelaws are to replace a much older set of Byelaws dating back 
to the 1930’s.  The purpose of the Byelaws is to improve the enjoyment of 
persons who use parks and open spaces within the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets.  This can be achieved by ensuring that the Council can adequately deal 
with unacceptable activities and which cannot be dealt with under existing 
legislation.  Certain activities may cause distress to other users of the park or 
could cause injury to other users and it is these types of activities that the 
Byelaws seek to address.  For example, in Victoria Park there is a lake and there 
is life saving equipment around the lake.  One of the proposed Byelaws would 
prohibit except in case of emergency removal or tamper with any life-saving 
appliance provided by the Council.  This Byelaw is therefore designed to protect 
the safety of persons using the pa
[...]
rom, The Crown 
Estate, The Diocese of London and Mudchute Park and Farm. The Friends of Bartlett Park 
suggested minor comments to the New Model Byelaws. There were no comments from the other 
organisations. 
 

 As stated in item 4.6 once formally adopted by the Council the New Byelaws must be sealed 
then advertised. For at least one month after the date of the publication of the advertisement, a 

Page 52



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\6\AI00027673\ByelawsDeceember020.doc 
 

27 
27 

copy of the New Byelaws must be held on deposit at the Council offices for inspection by the 
public. During this one month period objections or representations can be made directly to the 
DCLG. After the consultation period has expired the New Byelaws may be confirmed by the 
DCLG.  Where objections have been received confirmation of the new byelaws will take longer, 
because the Council may need to respond to these to the DCLG before the decision to confirm 
the New Byelaws is made by them. 
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	mins nov

	4.1 NEW BYELAWS FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES



Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
13/12/2010

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2010

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair)
Councillor Aminur Khan

Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman

Other Councillors Present:

Officers Present:

Caroline Chalklin — (Committee Officer, Chief Executives')

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Abdul Asad and Maium Miah.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members expressed a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 6: ‘New
Byelaws for Parks and Open Spaces’ on the basis that there are parks and
open spaces in all Wards.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED: i) That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on
23 June 2010 be approved as a correct record of
the proceedings;

ii) That the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held
on 4" November 2010 be approved as a correct
record, with the following amendments:



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
13/12/2010

a. As a new Independent Councillor, Councillor
Khan had not been nominated as a member of
the General Purposes Committee, and was not
present. Councillor Khan was welcomed to the
Committee.

b. Councillor Ahmed Omer declared an personal,
non-prejudicial interest  in item 5.2
Appointments to Billingsgate Market
Consultative Committee (GPC 003/101) as, in
the position of Mayor and Deputy Mayor, he
had received annual rent from the market in the
form of a large salmon.

Matters arising

RESOLVED: That all Councillors who are appointed by General
Purposes Committee to external bodies be written to,
asking if they have received an invitation to join the
external body.

4, REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

41 NEW BYELAWS FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES
Members felt unable to consider the item without benefit of legal advice.
Concern was expressed that Members had made time for the meeting, but
were not able to proceed due to the absence of a legal officer.

RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned.

The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
General Purposes Committee



